

In the Board of Principal Magistrate  
Juvenile Justice Board  
Cooch Behar

JVTR-156/2025  
Dt.15/12/2025

JJB GR No-156/2025  
Sahebganj PS Case No: 324/2020 dt: 06.08.2020  
U/S.-447/325/354/506/34 of IPC

CCL Arif Sekh @ Azizul Hoque ( + yrs)  
CCL Rakhi Khatun ( + yrs)  
[Mob: ]

Present: Smt. Ananya Dasgupta, Ld. Principal Magistrate, JJB, CBR

Order No-01  
Dt:15.12.2025

Received one split-up case record from Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Dinhata 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Cooch Behar in c/w case no Sahebganj PS-324/2020 Dt-06.08.2020 u/s-447/325/354/506/34 of IPC along with Order Sheet, C/C of Formal FIR, C/C of Written Complaint, Charge sheet and other relevant documents.

Perused the case record, it appears that Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Dinhata 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Cooch Behar found both CCLs as minor on the date of alleged incident.

As such they were children on the date of alleged incident.

The case is received and registered in the trial register.

Ld. PP-in-charge is present. No members are present due to dissolution of earlier Board on 19.10.2025.

The I.O of this case has submitted charge sheet vide charge sheet number 331/2020 dated 31.07.2025 u/s-447/325/354/506/34 of IPC against both the CCLs and two others.

Perused the same. Let it be kept with the record.

Fix 19.12.2025 for appearance of both the CCLs.

D/C

Sd/-

Ld. Principal Magistrate  
Juvenile Justice Board  
Cooch Behar

Sd/-

Ld. Principal Magistrate  
Juvenile Justice Board  
Cooch Behar